
Local Pensions Board
Date: Thursday, 16 March 2017
Time: 10.00 am

Venue: Merseytravel, Mann Island

Contact Officer: Pat Phillips/Anne Beauchamp
Tel: 0151 691 8488/8608
e-mail: patphillips@wirral.gov.uk
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA
1. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members of the Board are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
and non-pecuniary interests, in connection with any item(s) on the 
agenda and state the nature of the interest.

2. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 8)

To approve the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 11 
October, 2016.

3. LGPS UPDATE (Pages 9 - 26)

4. MEMBER DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME (Pages 27 - 34)

5. POOLING UPDATE (Pages 35 - 46)

6. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY (Pages 47 - 66)

7. BUSINESS PLAN (Pages 67 - 70)

8. INVESTMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT GUIDANCE (Pages 71 - 
80)

9. DRAFT FUNDING STRATEGY STATEMENT (Pages 81 - 130)

10. MARKETS IN FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS DIRECTIVE (MIFID) 
CONSULTATION (Pages 131 - 142)

Public Document Pack



11. IMWP MINUTES (Pages 143 - 146)

12. EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE 
PUBLIC 

The following item contains exempt information.

RECOMMENDATION: That under section 100 (A) (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by 
the relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) to 
that Act. The Public Interest test has been applied and favours 
exclusion.

13. ADMINISTRATION KPI EXEMPT REPORT (Pages 147 - 164)

14. IMWP EXEMPT MINUTES (Pages 165 - 186)

15. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR 



LOCAL PENSIONS BOARD
Tuesday, 11 October 2016

Present: J Raisin (Chair)

M Hornby
R Dawson
K Beirne

D Ridland
P Wiggins
P Moloney

Apologies G Broadhead

1 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary and non-pecuniary 
interests in connection with any item(s) on the agenda and state the nature of 
the interest.

Resolved – In respect of Agenda Item 5, LGPS Update, Mr Rob Dawson, 
Employer Representative, noted that he represented Wirral Metropolitan 
College, as paragraph 2.12 of the appendix to the report referred to 
Further Education Insolvency Proposals.

2 PHILIP GOODWIN 

Members of the Board stood in silence in tribute to the memory of Mr Philips 
Goodwin, Unison Co-optee and former Co-optee of the Pensions Committee, 
who had sadly passed away on 26 September, 2016.

3 MINUTES 

Resolved - That the accuracy of the Minutes of the Local Pension Board 
held on 28 June, 2016 be approved as a correct record.

4 AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT & DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 

A report of the Head of Pensions presented the Board with the Annual Report 
of Merseyside Pension Fund for 2015/16, which contained the audited 
statement of accounts, and the Fund’s response to the Audit Findings Report 
from Grant Thornton.

Subject to outstanding work, Grant Thornton had indicated there would be an 
unqualified opinion; there were no material adjustments and one 
recommendation.

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Grant Thornton’s report had expressed a positive outcome from their audit of 
the accounts and had referred to the accounts being prepared to a good 
standard.

The recommendation contained within the Appendix of the Grant Thornton 
report had been agreed by Fund Officers; MPF continued to work with the 
pooling partners and was agreeing enhanced monitoring procedures which 
included the review of the financial statements and audit reports.

The Section 151 Officer had prepared a Letter of Representation on behalf of 
the Committee, included as an appendix to the report, which gave assurances 
to the Auditor on various aspects relating to the Pension Fund.

It was reported that the Audit Opinion would be issued following final 
completion of the 
[...]
s submitted the IMWP minutes that had been 
approved by Pension Committee since the last Pension Board meeting and 
were attached as exempt appendices to the report.

Page 6



The appendix to the report, the minutes of IMWP on 9 June 2016, contained 
exempt information. This was by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, i.e. Information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information).

Resolved – That the report be noted.

15 GRWP MINUTES 30/06/16 

The Director of Pensions submitted the GRWP minutes which had been 
approved by Pension Committee since the last Pension Board meeting and 
were attached as exempt appendices to the report.

The appendix to the report, the minutes of GRWP on 9 June 2016, contained 
exempt information. This was by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, i.e. Information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information).

Resolved – That the report be noted.

16 EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

Resolved – That in accordance with section 100 (A) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business, on the grounds that it 
involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by 
relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) to that Act. 
The public interest test had been applied and favoured exclusion.

17 FINAL POOLING SUBMISSION 

The appendix to the report on the Final Pooling Submission was exempt by 
virtue of paragraph 3.

18 NON-RECOVERY OF PENSION OVERPAYMENTS 

The appendix to the report on Non-Recovery of Pension Overpayments was 
exempt by virtue of paragraph 3.

19 ADMINISTRATION KPI REPORT 

The appendix on the Administration KPI Report was exempt by virtue of 
pa
[...]
 be kept informed of 

pension fund developments as a part of their role in supporting the administering 
authority. 

 

REPORT AUTHOR: PETER WALLACH
Director of Pensions
telephone (0151) 2421309
email peterwallach@wirral.gov.uk

APPENDICES
LGPS update(s)

BACKGROUND PAPERS/REFERENCE MATERIAL

BRIEFING NOTES HISTORY

Briefing Note Date

SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years)

Page 10



Council Meeting Date

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL COUNCIL
PENSION COMMITTEE

15 NOVEMBER 2016
SUBJECT: LGPS UPDATE

WARD/S AFFECTED: ALL

REPORT OF: STRATEGIC DIRECTOR OF 
TRANSFORMATION AND RESOURCES

RESPONSIBLE PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER: 

KEY DECISION?  NO

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 This report informs Members of a number of impending reforms to the exit 
payments made to public sector employees; these will have a direct impact on 
the LGPS.

1.2 It also raises awareness of a government initiative to boost state pension 
entitlements for individuals who were “contracted out” of the additional state 
pension, whilst contributing to workplace pension arrangements; including 
public sector pension schemes.

2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES

2.1 Over the last twelve months, Members have been apprised at previous 
committee meetings of HM Treasury’s intent to introduce reforms to public 
sector exit payments; specifically an overall £95,000 cap on compensation 
payments and recovery provisions for exit payments.

2.2 The statutory instruments introducing the legislation have been delayed and 
the government have provided the LGA with the following update as to the 
anticipated actions and timing to issue the legislation: 

a/ Exit Cap 

There will be a further consultation this autumn on regulations for the 
£95,000 exit payment cap; the regulations will therefore not be in force 
in October as originally planned. Thereafter, it is hoped that regulations 
will be published and in force early next year.

Page 13



b/ Exit Payment Recovery 

The recovery regulations for t
[...]
 consider the case for protection for those with exits 
formally agreed on terms that applied before new workforce exit 
compensation arrangements come into effect. 

Timing 

2.6 The government expects public sector departments to produce proposals by 
26 December within the above framework, consult with Trade Unions, 
complete negotiations and make the necessary amendments to exit 
arrangements by 26 June 2017. 

           
The government response can be accessed at the following link;

            
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/
555304/reforms_to_public_sector_exit_payments_consultation_response.pdf 

Government Scheme to boost State Pension

2.7 The reform of the state pension scheme for people attaining state retirement 
age from 6 April 2016 resulted in the introduction of a flat rate pension, with 
the requirement to having paid full-rate National Insurance Contributions 
(NICs) for 35 years to receive the full flat rate pension; which currently stands 
at £155.65 a week. 

2.8 It is noteworthy that the vast majority of people, who contributed to a public 
sector pension prior to 6 April 2016, paid NICs at a lower rate because the 
Scheme was “contracted out of the state earnings-related pension scheme. 

To reflect this, a large number of LGPS members will have a deduction made 
from their state pension – which means that most won’t receive the full 
amount in respect of their period of contracted out service. 

2.9 For members with gaps in their national insurance records who are not on 
track to receive the full state pension, there is the ability to pay heavily 
subsidised voluntary NICs to fill the gaps.

2.10 This is particularly relevant for many local government workers who are in 
receipt of their occupational pension before receiving their state pension; and 
who would not normally pay any further NICs before state pension age. 

These members will be able to take advantage of the generous financial 
term
[...]
nor

Party Spokespersons

October IMWP – Member development 

session

All Members

November PLSA Local Authority Forum, 

London

Chair

November Annual Employers Conference, 

Aintree

All Members

October – December Fundamentals training days; 

multiple dates & locations

All Members

December LAPFF Annual Conference, 

Bournemouth

Party Spokespersons

*Reflects previous attendance

Page 34



WIRRAL COUNCIL
PENSION BOARD

16 MARCH 2017

SUBJECT: POOLING CONSULTATION UPDATE

WARD/S AFFECTED: NONE

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF PENSIONS

KEY DECISION?  NO

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1 This report provides the Board with details of update reports taken to Pensions 

Committee on 15 November 2016 and 23 January 2017 in respect of pooling 
arrangements relating to the Northern Pool.

2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES
2.1 Pooling will result in fundamental changes to oversight and management of 

LGPS assets. It is essential that appropriate governance arrangements are put in 
place to ensure that Pensions Committee can exercise its responsibilities in 
accordance with the Council’s constitution.

3.0 RELEVANT RISKS 
3.1 See 2.1 above.

4.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
4.1 No other options have been considered.

5.0 CONSULTATION 
5.1 The Pooling consultation has been discussed with the Merseyside Directors of 

Finance and stakeholders have been kept informed of the pooling consultation 
and its implications.

6.0 OUTSTANDING PREVIOUSLY APPROVED ACTIONS 
6.1  There are no previously approved actions outstanding.

7.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR VOLUNTARY, COMMUNITY AND FAITH GROUPS
7.1 There are none arising from this report.

Page 35

Agenda Item 5



8.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: FINANCIAL; IT; STAFFING; AND ASSETS 
8.1 There are none arising directly from this report.  The Fund’s submission sets 

out the anticipated financial costs of establishing pooling arrangements and the 
projected savings over the long-term.

9.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
9.1 There are none arising from this report.

10.0 EQU
[...]
investments office maintains cash flow statements on a monthly basis 
updated daily for predictable cash flows and uses this as a tool to assist the 
treasury management function.

SCHEDULE 9:
USE OF EXTERNAL PROVIDERS

9.1 The main providers of services to the Fund are money market brokers. As the 
Fund does not borrow funds it does not pay commission to the brokers. The 
performance of brokers is under regular review by staff.

9.2 The Fund’s main clearing bank contract is the subject of regular tendering 
exercises.

SCHEDULE 10:
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AUDIT AND COMPLIANCE

10.1 The Fund is administered by Wirral Council and is subject to its corporate 
governance arrangements including regular internal audit and annual external 
audit. The treasury management function is examined by both of these audits 
regularly as a high priority area. Officers shall ensure that all documentation 
listed below is made available to auditors:

• Internal policies
• Internal records of deals
• Counterparty confirmations

Page 66



WIRRAL COUNCIL
PENSION BOARD
16 MARCH 2017

SUBJECT: BUSINESS PLANNING

WARD/S AFFECTED: NONE

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF PENSIONS 

RESPONSIBLE PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER: 

KEY DECISION?  NO

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Members with an outline of current and 

future legislative changes affecting MPF and the Pension Fund’s key activities 
and projects in response to them.

2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES
2.1 The purpose of the Board is to assist the Administering Authority in its role as a 

scheme manager of the Scheme. Such assistance is to:  
a) secure compliance with the Regulations , any other legislation relating to the 

governance and administration of the Scheme, and requirements imposed by 
the Pension Regulator in relation to the Scheme and; 

b) ensure the effective and efficient governance and administration of 
Merseyside Pension Fund. 

c) provide the Scheme Manager with such information as it requires ensuring 
that any member of the Pension Board or person to be appointed to the 
Board does not have a conflict of interest.

2.2 To assist the Pension Board in directing its future activities, MPF’s key activities 
and projects are set out in the appendix to this report to enable Board members 
to identify and develop its work and training programme.

  

3.0 RELEVANT RISKS 
3.1 There are none arising from this report. 

4.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
4.1 No other options have been considered

5.0 CONSULTATION 

Page 67

Agenda Item 7



5.1 There has been no consultation undertaken or proposed for this report. There 
are no implications for partner organisations arising from this report. 

6.0 OUTSTANDING PREVIOUSLY APPROVED ACTIONS 
6.1 None
 
7.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR VOLUNTARY, COMMUNITY AND FAITH GROUPS
7.1 There are none arising from this report.

8.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: FINANCIAL; IT; STAFFING; AND ASSETS 
8.1 Provision for Board member training and development is included in the Fund’s 

annual operating budget.

9.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
9.1 There are none arising from this report.

10.0 EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS
10.1 Has the potential impact of your proposal(s) been reviewed with regard to 

equality?

(b) No because there is no relevance to equality.

11.0 CARBON REDUCTION AND ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 
11.1 There are none arising from this report.

12.0 PLANNING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS
12.1 There are none arising from this report.

13.0 RECOMMENDATION/S
13.1 That Board members note the report.

14.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S
14.1 The purpose of the Board is to assist the Administering Authority in its role as 

scheme manager

REPORT AUTHOR: Peter Wallach
Director of Pensions
telephone (0151) 242 1309
email peterwallach@wirral.gov.uk

Page 68

mailto:peterwallach@wirral.gov.uk


APPENDICES
Appendix 1 Business plan

BACKGROUND PAPERS/REFERENCE MATERIAL

BRIEFING NOTES HISTORY

Briefing Note Date

SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years)
Council Meeting Date

APPENDI
[...]

STATEMENT

WARD/S AFFECTED: NONE

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF PENSIONS

KEY DECISION?  NO

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1 The draft Funding Strategy Statement taken to Pensions Committee is 

attached as an appendix to this report.

2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES
2.1 The Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) regulations require each 

administering authority to prepare and publish a Funding Strategy Statement 
(FSS).  The FSS sets out the key assumptions which the actuary has used in 
preparing the actuarial valuation and, in those cases where the Administering 
Authority has some discretion, the policies adopted by the Administering 
Authority.  The FSS must be updated in detail triennially as part of the actuarial 
valuation.   The Administering Authority must consult with employers on the FSS 
as part of the valuation process.

3.0 RELEVANT RISKS 
3.1 There are none arising from this report.

4.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
4.1 No other options have been considered.

5.0 CONSULTATION 
5.1 There has been no consultation undertaken or proposed for this report. There 

are no implications for partner organisations arising from this report.

6.0 OUTSTANDING PREVIOUSLY APPROVED ACTIONS 
6.1  There are no previously approved actions outstanding.

Page 81

Agenda Item 9



7.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR VOLUNTARY, COMMUNITY AND FAITH GROUPS
7.1 There are none arising from this report.

8.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: FINANCIAL; IT; STAFFING; AND ASSETS 
8.1 There are none arising directly from this report.

9.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
9.1 There are none arising from this report.

10.0 EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS
10.1 Has the potential impact of your proposal(s) been reviewed with regard to 

equality?

(b) No because there is no relevance to equality.

11.0 CARBON REDUCTION AND ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 
11.1 There are no carbon usage implications, nor any other relevant environmental 

issues arising from this report.

12.0 PLANNING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS
12.1 There are none arising from this report.

13.0 RECOMMENDATION/S
13.1 That Board Members note the report.

14.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S
14.1 There is a requirement for Members of the Pension Board to be kept informed of 

pension fund developments as a part of their role in assisting the administering 
authority. 

 

REPORT AUTHOR: PETER WALLACH
Director of Pensions
telephone (0151) 2421309
email peterwallach@wirral.gov.uk

APPENDICES
Draft Funding Strategy Statement and appendix

BACKGROUND PAPERS/REFERENCE MATERIAL

BRIEFING NOTES HISTORY

Page 82



Briefing Note Date

SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years)
Council Meeting Date

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL COUNCIL
PENSION COMMITTEE

15 NOVEMBER 2016

SUBJECT: DRAFT FUNDING STRATEGY 
STATEMENT

WARD/S AFFECTED: ALL

REPORT OF: STRATEGIC DIRECTOR OF 
TRANSFORMATION AND RESOURCES

RESPONSIBLE PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER: 

KEY DECISION?  NO

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 This report raises awareness that the Local Government Pension Scheme 
(LGPS) regulations require each administering authority to prepare and 
publish a Funding Strategy Statement (FSS).  The FSS sets out the key 
assumptions which the actuary has used in preparing the actuarial valuation 
and, in those cases where the Administering Authority has some discretion, 
the policies adopted by the Administering Authority.  The FSS must be 
updated in detail triennially as part of the actuarial valuation.   The 
Administering Authority must consult with employers on the FSS as part of the 
valuation process.

1.2 Some initial discussions on funding and the presentation of preliminary results 
have already taken place with the major councils.

1.3 The draft Funding Strategy Statement in the Appendix has been produced for 
consultation with employers.  It incorporates the proposals on the funding 
strategy which have been discussed by the Fund officers with the Actuary.

1.4 The consultation period will open at the beginning of November and Fund 
Officers have arranged a 
[...]
ith Section 13 of the Public Service Pensions Act 
2014, the Government Actuary’s Department (GAD) have been commissioned to advise the 
Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) in connection with reviewing 
the 2016 LGPS actuarial valuations. All LGPS Funds therefore will be assessed on a 
standardised set of assumptions as part of this process.

50/50 Scheme: in the LGPS, active members are given the option of accruing a lower benefit 
in the 50/50 Scheme, in return for paying a lower level of contribution. 

Page 129



This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL COUNCIL
PENSIONS BOARD

16 MARCH 2017

SUBJECT: MARKETS IN FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 
DIRECTIVE (MIFID) CONSULTATION

WARD/S AFFECTED: NONE

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF PENSIONS

KEY DECISION?  NO

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1 The report of the implications of MIFID ll taken to Pensions Committee is 

attached as an appendix to this report.

2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES
2.1 This report provides members with background information on MIFID II, a 

European Union Directive that regulates firms who provide services to clients 
such as the LGPS with a range of financial instruments such as shares, bonds, 
and units in collective investment schemes which is currently the subject of a 
consultation exercise.

1.2   A major and contentious element in the proposals for MIFID II is the 
reclassification of local authorities as “retail investors” which would 
fundamentally change the way in which local authority pension funds conduct 
investment business with their counterparties in relation to all asset classes.  

3.0 RELEVANT RISKS 
3.1 There are none arising from this report.

4.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
4.1 No other options have been considered.

5.0 CONSULTATION 
5.1 There has been no consultation undertaken or proposed for this report. There 

are no implications for partner organisations arising from this report.

6.0 OUTSTANDING PREVIOUSLY APPROVED ACTIONS 

Page 131

Agenda Item 10



6.1  There are no previously approved actions outstanding.

7.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR VOLUNTARY, COMMUNITY AND FAITH GROUPS
7.1 There are none arising from this report.

8.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: FINANCIAL; IT; STAFFING; AND ASSETS 
8.1 There are none arising directly from this report.

9.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
9.1 There are none arising from this report.

10.0 EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS
10.1 Has the potential impact of your proposal(s) been reviewed with regard to 

equality?

(b) No because there is no relevance to equality.

11.0 CARBON REDUCTION AND ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 
11.1 There are no carbon usage implications, nor any other relevant environmental 

issues arising from this report.

12.0 PLANNING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS
12.1 There are none arising from this report.

13.0 RECOMMENDATION/S
13.1 That Board Members note the report.

14.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S
14.1 There is a requirement for Members of the Pension Board to be kept informed of 

pension fund developments as a part of their role in assisting the administering 
authority. 

 

REPORT AUTHOR: PETER WALLACH
Director of Pensions
telephone (0151) 2421309
email peterwallach@wirral.gov.uk

APPENDICES
MIFID consultation & appendix

BACKGROUND PAPERS/REFERENCE MATERIAL

Page 132



BRIEFING NOTES HISTORY

Briefing Note Date

SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years)
Council Meeting Date

Page 133



This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL COUNCIL
PENSIONS COMMITTEE

23 JANUARY 2017

SUBJECT: MARKETS IN FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 
DIRECTIVE (MIFID) CONSULTATION

WARD/S AFFECTED: NONE

REPORT OF: MANAGING DIRECTOR FOR DELIVERY

KEY DECISION?  NO

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1 This report provides members with background information on MIFID II, a 

European Union Directive that regulates firms who provide services to clients 
such as the LGPS with a range of financial instruments such as shares, bonds, 
and units in collective investment schemes which is currently the subject of a 
consultation exercise.

1.2   A major and contentious element in the proposals for MIFID II is the 
reclassification of local authorities as “retail investors” which would 
fundamentally change the way in which local authority pension funds conduct 
investment business with their counterparties in relation to all asset classes.

2.0   BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES
2.1 The Markets in Financial Instruments Directive (MIFID) is the EU legislation that 

regulates firms who provide services to clients linked to ‘financial instruments’ 
(shares, bonds, units in collective investment schemes and derivatives), and 
the venues where those instruments are traded.

        
The Markets in Financial Instruments Directive (MiFID) is the framework of 
European Union (EU) legislation for:

 investment intermediaries that provide services to clients around shares, 
bonds, units in collective investment schemes and derivatives (collectively 
known as ‘financial instruments’) and

 the organised trading of financial instruments

MiFID was applied in the UK from November 2007, but is now being revised to 
improve the functioning of financial markets in light of the financial crisis and to 
strengthen investor protection.

The changes are currently set to take effect from 3 January 2018, with the new 
legislation being known as MiFID II - this includes a revised MiFID and a new 
Markets in Financial Instruments Regulation (MiFIR).

Page 135



2.2 The implementation allows local authorities to opt up to professional status, and   
it is likely that the vast majority of local authorities, and certainly all pension 
funds, will want to do this. However, as outlined in the appendix, the tests 
proposed by the FCA to enable opt up are so difficult that they will prevent 
many, if not all, local authorities from opting up.

2.3 The FCA are consulting on the implementation of the directive, not on the 
directive itself. The point at issue is how the directive is implemented, not 
whether it is implemented. However, the propo

Minutes of the meeting


LOCAL PENSIONS BOARD
Thursday, 16 March 2017

Present: J Raisin (Chair)

G Broadhead
M Hornby
R Dawson
K Beirne

D Ridland
P Wiggins
P Maloney

MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary and non-pecuniary 
interests in connection with any item(s) on the agenda and state the nature of 
the interest.

No such declarations were made.

1 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary and non-pecuniary 
interests in connection with any item(s) on the agenda and state the nature of 
the interest.

No such declarations were made.

2 MINUTES 

Resolved - That the accuracy of the Minutes of the Local Pension Board 
held on 11 October, 2016 be approved as a correct record.

3 LGPS UPDATE 

Members were provided with the LGPS updates that had been taken to 
Pensions Committee since the previous Board meeting and were attached as 
appendices to the report.

Yvonne Caddock, Principal Pension Officer outlined to the Board that the 
reports informed of a number of impending reforms to the exit payments made 
to public sector employees; that would have a direct impact on the LGPS.

The reports also raised awareness of a government initiative to boost state 
pension entitlements for individuals who were “contracted out” of the 



additional state pension, whilst contributing to workplace pension 
arrangements; including public sector pension schemes.

With regard to the Government Scheme to boost State Pension Yvonne 
Caddock highlighted that the reform of the state pension scheme for people 
attaining state retirement age from 6 April 2016 had resulted in the 
introduction of a flat rate pension, with the requirement to have paid full-rate 
National Insurance Contributions (NICs) for 35 years to receive the full flat 
rate pension; which currently stood at £155.65 a week. 

It was noted that the vast majority of people, who had contributed to a public 
sector pension prior to 6 April 2016, paid NICs at a lower rate because the 
Scheme was “contracted out” of the state earnings-related pension scheme. 
To reflect this, a large number of LGPS members would have a deduction 
made from their state pension – which meant that most would not receive the 
full amount in respect of their period of contracted out service. 

For members with gaps in their national insurance records who were not on 
track to receive the full state pension, there would be the ability to pay heavily 
subsidised voluntary NICs to fill the gaps. This was particularly relevant for 
many local government workers who were in receipt of their occupational 
pension before receiving their state pension; and who would not normally pay 
any further NICs before state pension age. These members would be able to 
take advantage of the generous financial terms to receive a full flat rate state 
pension.

Yvonne Caddock also reported that on 28 November, HM Treasury had 
commenced a consultation that proposed options for the indexation of GMP 
elements for members of public service pension schemes who would reach 
SPA on and after 6 December 2018. The consultation period had ended on 20 
February, 2017. MPF had responded and included the comments provided by 
the Chair of the Local Pensions Board.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

4 MEMBER DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME 

A report of the Director of Pensions provided members of the Board with the 
programme for the training and development of Members of Pensions 
Committee in 2017 which had been approved at Pensions Committee in 
January and was attached as an appendix to the report. The Director of 
Pensions noted that a number of these development opportunities would also 
be made available to the Pension Board and details would be circulated to 
members. The provision of in-house events was also being looked at.

Resolved – That the proposed training and development plan for 2017 be 
noted.



5 POOLING UPDATE 

A report of the Director of Pensions provided the Board with details of update 
reports taken to Pensions Committee on 15 November 2016 and 23 January 
2017 in respect of pooling arrangements relating to the Northern Pool. It was 
reported that the Minister was happy with the progress being made with the 
Northern Pool. A formal response had been received on 19 January, 2017 
and would be published shortly.
It was reported that MPF was continuing to work with its pooling partners and 
a workshop was planned at the end of March to consider the implications of 
the Minister’s letter. Collaboration on Alternative investments was making 
good progress.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

6 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 

A report of the Director of Pensions provided the Board with the Treasury 
Management Policy, attached as an appendix to the report, that was brought 
annually to the Pensions Committee and had been approved on 23 January, 
2017. The Director of Pensions outlined the Strategy and responded to 
Members’ questions.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

7 BUSINESS PLANNING 

Members gave consideration to a report of the Director of Pensions, attached 
as an appendix to the report, that provided Members with an outline of current 
and future legislative changes affecting MPF and the Pension Fund’s key 
activities and projects in response to them.

To assist the Pension Board in directing its future activities, MPF’s key 
activities and projects were set out in the appendix to the report to enable 
Board members to identify and develop its work and training programme.

The Chair of the Board noted that members would like assurance as to the 
process followed in relation to the formulation of Fund’s Investment Strategy 
and requested that a report be brought to the autumn meeting of the Board to 
show how this had been carried out. The Director of Pensions confirmed that 
this would be included in the work plan for the Pension Board.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

8 INVESTMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT GUIDANCE 



The Director of Pensions submitted the Investment Strategy Statement 
guidance that had been taken to Pensions Committee and was attached as 
an appendix to the report.

The Director of Pensions informed the Board that the Investment Strategy 
Statement had been introduced in the new Investment Regulations.  It 
replaced the Fund’s Statement of Investment Principles and must be in place 
by 1 April 2017. A formal document would be brought to the next Pensions 
Committee on 21 March, 2017. The Director provided the Statutory 
Background to the Investment Strategy Statement and made members aware 
of the new directions including Regulation 8 that enabled the Secretary of 
State to issue a Direction if he was satisfied that an administering authority 
was failing to act in accordance with the guidance.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

9 DRAFT FUNDING STRATEGY STATEMENT 

Members gave consideration to the draft Funding Strategy Statement that had 
been taken to Pensions Committee and was attached as an appendix to the 
report.

The Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) regulations required each 
administering authority to prepare and publish a Funding Strategy Statement 
(FSS). The FSS set out the key assumptions which the actuary had used in 
preparing the actuarial valuation and, in those cases where the Administering 
Authority had some discretion, the policies adopted by the Administering 
Authority. Members were informed that the FSS must be updated in detail 
triennially as part of the actuarial valuation. The Administering Authority must 
also consult with employers on the FSS as part of the valuation process. The 
report provided the key changes to the 2016 Funding Strategy and noted that 
the final actuarial outcome would be reported to the Pensions Committee on 
21 March, 2017.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

10 MARKETS IN FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS DIRECTIVE (MIFID) 
CONSULTATION 

Members of the Board gave consideration to a report on the implications of 
MIFID ll that had been taken to Pensions Committee and was attached as an 
appendix to the report.

The report provided members with background information on MIFID II, a 
European Union Directive that regulated firms who provided services to 
clients such as the LGPS with a range of financial instruments such as 



shares, bonds, and units in collective investment schemes which was 
currently the subject of a consultation exercise.

It was reported that a major and contentious element in the proposals for 
MIFID II was the reclassification of local authorities as “retail investors” which 
would fundamentally change the way in which local authority pension funds 
conducted investment business with their counterparties in relation to all asset 
classes.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

11 IMWP MINUTES 

The Director of Pensions submitted the IMWP minutes that had been 
approved by Pension Committee since the last Pension Board meeting and 
were attached as exempt appendices to the report.

12 EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

Resolved – That in accordance with section 100 (A) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business, on the grounds that it 
involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by 
relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) to that Act. 
The public interest test had been applied and favoured exclusion.

13 ADMINISTRATION KPI EXEMPT REPORT 

The report on the Administration KPI Report was exempt by virtue of 
paragraph 3.

14 IMWP EXEMPT MINUTES 

The appendix to the report on the IMWP Minutes was exempt by virtue of 
paragraph 3.


